

UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS

MARINE AIR GROUND TASK FORCE TRAINING COMMAND MARINE CORPS AIR GROUND COMBAT CENTER BOX 788100 TWENTYNINE PALMS, CALIFORNIA 92278-8100

> CCO 11014.19D 27

NOV 1 7 2005

COMBAT CENTER ORDER 11014.19D

Commanding General, Marine Air Ground Task Force Training Command, From:

Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center

Distribution List To:

Subj: LITTERING ABOARD THE MARINE CORPS AIR GROUND COMBAT CENTER

Ref:

(a) California Vehicle Code (b) CCO P1630.8C

- 1. Situation. All personnel (military, civilian, and family members), while aboard the Combat Center are required to maintain a standard of Combat Center cleanliness. Therefore, littering aboard the Combat Center is prohibited.
- 2. Cancellation. CCO 11014.19C
- 3. Mission. Establish guidelines and consequences for littering aboard the Combat Center.

4. Execution

a. Commander's Intent and Concept of Operations

- (1) Commander's Intent. Commanding Officers, Directors, and Officers-in-Charge will ensure Marines and Civilians in their charge are familiar with and comply with the instructions of this Order.
- (2) Concept of Operations. While aboard the Combat Center, all persons are subject to reference (a), Section 23111 which states:
- (a) "No person in any vehicle and no pedestrian shall throw or discharge from or upon any road or highway or adjoining area, public or private, any lighted or non-lighted cigarette, cigar, match, or any flaming or glowing substance."

And 23112, which states:

- (b) "No persons shall throw or deposit, nor shall the registered owner or the driver, if such owner is not then present in the vehicle, aid or abet in the throwing or depositing upon any highway any bottle, can, garbage, glass, nail, offal, paper, wire, any substance likely to injure or damage traffic using the highway, or any noisome, nauseous, or offensive matter of any kind.
- (c) "No person shall place, deposit or dump, or cause to be placed, deposited or dumped, any rocks, refuse, garbage, or dirt in or upon any highway, including any portion of the right-of-way thereof, without the consent of the state or local agency having jurisdiction over the highway."

(d) Any person cited by the Provost Marshal's Office for violating this Order will be subject to the penalties contained in Appendix A of reference (b).

b. Subordinate Element Mission

(1) Provost Marshal Office (PMO)

- (a) The Provost Marshal's Office primarily enforces Motor Vehicle and Traffic Regulation offenses per reference (b), and may cite all personnel violating this order when appropriate. Any NCO, SNCO, or Officer who witness violations of this order are responsible for taking their own corrective action utilizing Third Party Traffic Citations or any other action per the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
- (b) The Provost Marshal will actively enforce this order and the provisions of reference (b) aboard the Combat Center.
- (c) The Traffic Court officer will adjudicate all processed violations of this order.

(2) Tenant Commands

- (a) Commanding Officers will ensure widest dissemination of the contents of this order.
- (b) Personnel will be referred to their Commanding Officer or supervisor for other actions, to include but limited to, imposition of punishment in accordance with the UCMJ, as appropriate.
- 5. <u>Administration and Logistics</u>. Distribution Statement A-1 directives issued by the Commanding General are distributed via e-mail. This Order can be viewed at http://www.29palms.usmc.mil/dirs/manpower/adj/index.asp.

6. Command and Signal

- a. Signal. This order is effective on the date signed.
- b. <u>Command</u>. This Order is applicable to Active Duty, Reserve, civilian personnel and residents aboard MCAGCC.

J. R. BRADEN Chief of Staff